

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DAVID NIGHTHORSE FIREWALKER-FIELDS,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

JACK LEE, Superintendent;
MIDDLE RIVER JAIL AUTHORITY,
Defendants - Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT ROANOKE

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J. Scott Ballenger
Zev Klein (Third Year Law Student)
Joshua Short (Third Year Law Student)
Carly Wasserman (Third Year Law Student)
Appellate Litigation Clinic
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
202-701-4925
sballenger@law.virginia.edu
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Statement of the Facts.....	4
Procedural History	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE FREE EXERCISE CLAIM	16
A. “Easy” And “Obvious” Alternative Ways To Accommodate Firewalker-Fields Strongly Suggest That MRRJ’s Position Is An Exaggerated, Unreasonable, And Even Irrational Response To Prison Conditions And Constraints	18
B. A Reasonable Trier Of Fact Could Conclude That Permitting Firewalker-Fields To Participate In Jumuah Would Minimally Impact Security Staff, Inmates, And The Allocation Of Prison Resources.....	25
C. A Reasonable Trier Of Fact Could Conclude That Firewalker- Fields Lacks Sufficient Alternative Means of Practicing His Religion	30

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM UNDER THE DEFERENTIAL TURNER STANDARD	32
A. Establishment Clause Claims In The Prison Context Are Governed By The Considerations Outlined In <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , Not The <i>Turner / O’Lone</i> Standard.....	33
B. Firewalker-Fields Has Put Forward A Triable Claim Under The Establishment Clause Framework Established In <i>Cutter</i>	39
1. MRRJ imposes burdens on nonbeneficiaries by playing Christian CCTV programming in the “day rooms” during lockdown hours on Sundays	39
2. MRRJ’S Policy Prefers Christians To Muslims In Violation Of The Establishment Clause.....	42
3. MRRJ Has Offered No Sufficient Justification For Its Preferential Treatment Of Christian Inmates Or The Burdens It Imposes On Non-Christian Inmates	45
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Assn.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	46
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. Prison Fellowship Ministries, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2007)	35-36
<i>Board of Ed. of Kiryas Joel Village School Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	34, 43
<i>Brown v. Collier</i> , 929 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2019)	13, 36
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	46
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972)	29, 30
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	3, 27, 33-34, 35, 43
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	34
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	41, 43
<i>Greenhill v. Clarke</i> , 944 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heyer v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 849 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Hupp v. Cook</i> , 931 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2019)	15, 16
<i>Jehovah v. Clarke</i> , 798 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2015)	2, 17, 24, 26

<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	36-37, 37
<i>Kerr v. Farrey</i> , 95 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	35, 43
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	37, 41
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	36
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	43
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	10, 17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	25
<i>Maye v. Klee</i> , 915 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2019)	35
<i>O’Lone v. Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	27, 30-31
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 589 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 2009)	22-23
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	37
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	2, 3, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	37
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	46

<i>Wall v. Wade</i> , 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Williams v. Lara</i> , 52 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2001)	38

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1983	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc –3	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	16

Other

Br. for Respondents in No. 03-9877, 2005 WL 363713 (2005)	33
East London Mosque & London Muslim Centre, <i>Jumu'ah Khutbah English Never Lose Hope in the Mercy of Allah 18 August 2017, YouTube</i> (Aug. 18 2017) https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=T5q7gPC7KZ8	19
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Program Statement: Religious Beliefs and Practices 5 (2004) https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5360_009.pdf	26
Islamic Association of the Shenandoah Valley https://iasv.org	20
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785)	42
<i>Jum'ah</i> , Encyclopaedia Britannica, https://www.britannica.com/topic/Jumuah	16

<i>Jumuah Stream</i> , Masjid Muhammad, https://thenationsmosque.org/Jumuah-stream/	19
<i>Jum'ah: The Friday Prayer</i> , The Pluralism Project, https://pluralism.org/jum%E2%80%99ah-the-friday-prayer	32
Live Streams-ICA, Islamic Center of America, http://www.icofa.com/live-stream/	19
Middle River Regional Jail Inmate Handbook www.middleriverregionaljail.org	44
Surah Al-Jumu'ah 62:9	16
Va. Dep't of Corrs., Offender Management and Programs: Operating Procedure 841.3 (2020) https://vadoc.virginia.gov/files/operating-procedures/ 800/vadoc-op-841-3.pdf	26
